
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Catherine Hayden, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 23 September 2020 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

1.30 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Mills (Chairman) 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Stockman 

Mayor Gordon OliverAlison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Mairead McAlinden, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin Oxley, Torbay Community Development Trust 

Nick Roberts, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Melanie Walker 

Elected Mayor, Gordon Oliver 

Dr Liz Thomas, NHS England 

Andy Dempsey, Director Children’s Services 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

Co-opted Board Members 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mairead McAlinden, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

Martin Oxley, Torbay Community Development Trust (Vice-Chairman) 

Melanie Walker, Devon Primary Care Trust 

 
 



(3) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 13 October 2016. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document - Public 
Health 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

 To consider and provide feedback on the Healthy Torbay 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

6.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Annual Review 2016/2017 
and Work Programme for 2017/2018 

(Pages 47 - 60) 

 To consider a report that provides a summary of work undertaken 
by the Board and to determine the work programme and 
membership of the Board moving forward. 
 

7.   Visioning Framework for Ageing Positively in Torbay (Pages 61 - 74) 



(4) 

 To note a report that details the development of an Ageing 
Positively Strategy for Torbay. 
 

8.   Director of Public Health Annual Report  
 To note the annual report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
9.   Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards 

of Devon County Council, Torbay Council, Pymouth Council 
and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 

(Pages 75 - 111) 

 To note the above report. 
 

10.   Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance (Pages 112 - 128) 
 To note the Assurance Frameworks around the Joined Up Plan and 

Healthy Torbay. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

13 October 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Caroline Dimond, Kevin Dixon, Councillor Ian Doggett, Gill Gant, Mairead McAlinden, 
Councillor Derek Mills, Martin Oxley, Councillor Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie 

Stockman and Caroline Taylor 
 

 
11. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mayor Oliver, Alison Hernandez, Pat 
Harris who was represented by Kevin Dixon and Nick Roberts who was 
represented by Gill Gant. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Joined Up Medicines Optimisation Group. 
 

14. Urgent items  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that following the sugar awareness 
campaign the Herald Express had agreed to create a new Business Award for 
businesses that offer reduced sugar products. 
 

15. Healthy Torbay  
 
The Board received a presentation from Mark Richards, Advanced Public Health 
Practitioner, on Healthy Torbay.  Mark informed Members phase 1 of Healthy 
Torbay was established in March 2015, the programme is managed by Public 
Health and supported by a strategy and action plan, at present the programme is 
internal to Torbay Council with multiple departments and business units 
represented. 
 
Members were informed the programme was created to tackle the socio-economic 
and wider determinants of health in Torbay.  The programme has several work 
streams such as: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

 housing and health resulting in health related outcomes being recognised 
within new housing and homelessness strategies, and the Fire Se
[...]
areas all underpinned by 
significant enabling work streams.  A submission was made to NHS England in 
June and to date indications have been that NHS England were pleased with the 
progress made and confidence has been expressed that the key initiatives will start 
to address the challenges the system is faced with. 
 
The Board questioned whether the STP was a NHS or partnership plan, Laura 
advised that the plan was a partnership plan with a role for voluntary and 
community sectors with local leaders assisting to develop the vision.  The Health 
and Wellbeing Board had a role with the process by having a robust Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) being key to 
target work and influencing the wider determinants of health. 
 
Members queried how community engagement regarding the new care model fitted 
within the STP.  Laura explained that the consultation regarding the community 
hospitals was part of the STP with acute services likely to be next, Laura explained 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

that Torbay has a good model of practice regarding engagement especially with 
service users that are difficult to engage such as acute service users who tend to 
be transient. 
 
Members suggested that a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
debate straw models of what further integration looks like, examine what is being 
done locally and what would greater integration look like across wider Devon and 
what are the barriers. 
 

17. Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB)  
 
The Board noted a report on the Torbay Safeguarding Adults Board and welcomed 
the new Independent Chair, Julie Foster.  Members noted that the Board had 
developed a Safeguarding Adults Strategic Plan which sets out its vision regarding 
safeguarding adults and identified five key priorities and objectives for strategic 
development. 
 
Members made reference to the serious case review regarding the Western Rise 
Care Home, Members were reassured that the Adult Safeguarding Board would be 
closely monitoring the action plan and suggested a charter for care homes to 
achieve what the authority would consider to be a good standard. 
 

18. Torbay Culture Board  
 
The Board noted the update on the Torbay Culture Board.  Members were advised 
of funding opportunities and projects that had an impact upon the health and 
wellbeing of the participants.  The Board formally thanked Kate Farmery and her 
team for the work they had undertaken to date and were pleased to note that 
evidence of the success of the projects was being seen in other service areas. 
 

19. Mental Health - Follow up from Mental Health Seminar  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the actions determined at the Board’s seminar 
on 28 July 2016 and the progress to implement these actions. 
 

20. Community Safety  
 
The Board received an update from the Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  
Vicky Booty, Partnerships Lead Manager, advised Members that the CSP had been 
considering its structure, governance and how the partnership fitted within the 
broader strategic structure of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Adults Safeguarding 
Board and Children’s Safeguarding Board.  A mapping exercise the four strategic 
boards was undertaken resulting in the CSP signalling a need to move to a leaner, 
more efficient governance structure. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board accept the invitation to meet 
with the Chairs of the four strategic boards in order to communicate regularly with 
each other to ensure that the combined efforts of the Boards are appropriately 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 13 October 2016 
 

 

structured, efficient, and are able to drive forward change with shared 
accountability, collaborative approaches and in some cases joint commissioning. 
 

21. Adult Services Better Care Fund  
 
Members noted the report that provided an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF).  
Caroline Taylor advised the Board that the BCF had been compiled within a context 
of changing NHS guidance.  The BCF had been submitted in May 2016 following 
support in the form of mediation from the Local Government Association.  The 
Section 75 agreement has been signed between the Council and the CCG 
underpinning the BCF and is the legal document that supports the transfer of funds. 
 

22. Carers Update  
 
The Board noted the progress against the ‘Measure Up – Torbay’s Multi-Agency 
Strategy for Unpaid Carers’ and committed to ‘think person and their carer’ 
whenever responding to consultation regarding new models of care and plans. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document – Public 
Health 

 
Wards Affected: 
 

 
All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

On: 16 March 2017 

Contact: Andrew Gunther – Senior Planning and Public Health Officer 
Telephone: 01803 208815 
Email: andrew.gunther@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This report introduces and updates the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding 
the Council’s efforts to adopt new planning guidance (a ‘Healthy Torbay 
Supplementary Planning Document’) to further the attainment of better 
outcomes for health and wellbeing through the development process in 
Torbay, a process managed by Torbay Council as the local planning authority 
(LPA). 

2.  Background and achievements since last meeting 

2.1 The Council adopted the Torbay Local Plan in December 2015. This 
document forms the Council’s statutory ‘development plan’ which guides 
decision-making in respect of planning decisions. As part of the toolkit of 
planning policy measures available to a local planning authority and as 
enabled by the adoption of the latest Torbay Local Plan, the Council is able to 
produce and adopt Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) which add 
useful detail to the Local Plan policies in order to better secure environmental, 
social, design and economic objectives which are relevant to the attainment of 
the development and use of land. Once adopted by the Council (having been 
through a process of production in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning Regulations) SPDs hold legal weight as material considerations in 
the consideration of planning applications. 

2.2 Within the Local Plan, the Council has committed to producing SPDs to 
further the practical implementation of policies in the Local Plan. Further 
information in this regards is detailed in the latest version of the Torbay Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). One of those documents is a ‘Healthy Torbay 
SPD’ to add further detail on a number of issues relating to the attainment of 
health and wellbeing through the development management process including 
health impact assessment (HIA), healthy design, healthy food environments 
and tackling health inequalities. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
2.3 The Council published a draft version of the Healthy Torbay SPD for public 

consultation (appended to this report) on 20 February for a period of four 
weeks. The consultation closes on 20 March. The Council will consider a final 
version of the Healthy Torbay SPD, taking into account comments feedback 
from the consultation process and further work on the contents of the SPD, for 
adoption at the Full Council meeting taking place on 6 April 2017. 

2.4 Torbay Council’s Public Health and Spatial Planning teams have jointly led on 
the production of the SPD, facilitated by a close working relationship between 
both teams. This approach sits within the Council’s framework of ‘Healthy 
Torbay’. Healthy Torbay brings together the many different elements of the 
Council’s work to address the wider or social determinants of health. 

2.5 The Healthy Torbay SPD is focused on how interventions made within the 
built environment, particularly through the development process, can impact 
on the wider determinants of health. The wider determinants of health
[...]
inable 

development, ‘supporting strong, vibrant and 

healthy communities’. Furthermore, the role 

of ‘promoting health communities’ in the 

context of supporting ‘local strategies’ (wider 

than planning policy) places a responsibility 

on local authorities to articulate what the key 

factors and ‘asks’ of planning should be in 

their individual geographical areas of 

responsibility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

6 Torbay Council 

 

Local Plan Policy SC1 Healthy Bay 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Plan Policy SS11 Sustainable communities 

 

Page 17



 

Torbay Council 7 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

8 Torbay Council 

 

The built & natural environment and how it affects 

health 

What is a healthy place? 

 

 A ‘healthy place’ is a good place to grow up, 

live, work and grow old in. It is a living 

environment which supports people to live 

their lives in a state of good physical, mental 

and social well-being. 

The wider determinants of health 

 

 Creating and sustaining the conditions which 

contribute to a healthy place focuses on 

aspects of human health, disease and injury 

that are determined or influenced by factors 

in the environment (CDC, 2014). These 

factors are commonly referred to as  

‘the wider determinants of health’. This 

Healthy Torbay SPD is focused on how 

interventions made within the built 

environment, particularly the through 

development process managed through the 

planning system in Torbay, can impact on 

the wider determinants of health. 

  

 

 

 The wider determinants of health in the 

context of the built environment are neatly 

illustrated via the ’Health Map’ (Barton and 

Grant, 2006). This diagram shows that being 

in a state of ‘good health’ is not just 

determined by age, sex and hereditary 

factors but actually it is important to 

recognise the complex causal factors which 

influence lifesty
[...]
d the environment: 

regulating the growth of fast food outlets, 

London 

 Preamble to the Constitution of the World 

Health Organization as adopted by the 

International Health Conference, New York, 

19-22 June, 1946; signed on 22 July 1946 

by the representatives of 61 States (Official 

Records of the World Health Organization, 

no. 2, p. 100) and entered into force on 7 

April 1948 

 Suhrcke, M. et al (2005) The contribution of 

health to the European Union, Office for 

Official Publications of the European 

Communities: Luxembourg 

 The All-Party Parliamentary Health Group 

and the Health Foundation (2016) A 

Healthier Life For All The Case for Cross-

Government Action 

 TCPA (2014) Reuniting health with planning, 

The Journal of the Town and Country 

Planning Association, Volume 83, Number 

11 

 TCPA (2014) Planning healthy-weight 

environments – a TCPA reuniting health with 

planning project, TCPA 

 TCPA (2016) Building the foundations: 

Tackling obesity through planning and 

development 

 Torbay Council (2016) Torbay Local Plan: A 

Landscape for Success The Plan for Torbay 

2012-2030, Spatial Planning 

 Torbay Council (2015) Public Health Annual 

Report 2015 Working together to address 

deprivation, Public Health 

 Torbay Council and South Devon and 

Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

(2016) A Market Position Statement for Adult 

Social Care and Support and Children;s 

Services in Torbay 2016+ 

 Waddel, G. and Burton, K. (2006) Is Work 

Good for your Health and Well-being?, 

Norwich: TSO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46

http://eprints.uwe.ac.uk/7863
https://www.cdc.gov/healthyplaces/about.htm
https://www.cdc.gov/healthyplaces/about.htm


 

 

 

 

Title: 
 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Annual Review 
2016/2017 and Work Programme 2017/2018 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 16 March 2017 

Contact: Caroline Dimond 
Telephone: 01803 207344 
Email: caroline.dimond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide a summary of the work undertaken by the Board over the past 
year and to determine the Work Programme and membership of the Board 
moving forward. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the End of Year report be considered, notes and published alongside the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2.2 That the Work Programme be approved for 2017/2018. 

2.3 That the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Children’s and Adults 
Safeguarding Boards and the Community Safety Partner meet to determine 
whether arrangements between the boards can be streamlined including any 
potential changes to the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 Torbay’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was agreed in December 2015 
covering the period 2015-2020.  At the time, it was agreed that the Strategy 
would be reviewed on an annual basis with the view that the three strands of 
the Strategy (namely the Joined-up Plan, the Health Torbay framework and 
the Community Safety and Adult and Children’s Safeguarding plans) may be 
brought together at a later stage. 

3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is the End of Year report which makes 
recommendations for a consolidation of priorities for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board into six areas over the coming year.  It is clear that work to deliver the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy is being delivered by a range of groups which 
sit below the Health and Wellbeing Board.  It is recommended that this 
continue but that the Health and Wellbeing Board provide the assurance 
mechanism. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
3.3 Therefore it is recommended that the Board meets twice a year to receive 

Highlight Reports on each of its six priorities and, at each meeting, performs a 
“deep dive” into one of the two priorities – namely “Support for vulnerable 
adults and families” (but focussing on domestic abuse, alcohol and 
homelessness) and “Shifting the focus to prevention and early intervention” 
(but focussing on mental health and community resourcefulness).  This is 
shown in the proposed Work Programme for the Board for 2017/2018 which is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

3.4 A meeting of the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Community 
Safety Partnership and the Children’s and Adults Safeguarding Boards is 
currently planned to decide where the operational and strategic decisions and 
governance should lie for the priorities outlined above.  It is recommended 
that those Chairs review how the governance arrangements can be 
streamlines and whether the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
should be amended. 
 

 

 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – End of Year Report 2016/2017 

Appendix 2 – Work Programme 2017/2018 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Torbay’s Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2015-2020 

End of Year Report – 2016/2017 

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was agreed in December 2015.  This End of Year 
report sets out what we said we would do, what we achieved, the changes in national and 
local priorities since the Strategy was agreed and what we plan to focus on over the coming 
year. 

1. What did we set out to do in 2016/17? 

In setting Torbay’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy last year, we considered the findings 
of the following: 

 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

 Stakeholder views  

 Service user views 

 Current performance challenges 

 Current policy drivers and strategies:  
o The Joined-up Plan 
o Healthy Torbay 
o The plans of the Community Safety Partnership and the Adults and 

Children’s Safeguarding Boards. 

The following were the key factors affecting health and well-being that were identified from 
the above. 

 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



We reflected this in the priorities from the then key policies  

 

We then came together to identify priority areas that were: 

 An area of significant need from the JSNA 
OR 

 An area where current performance i
[...]
nd inter-dependence through the creation of 13 
time-banks. This informal volunteering enables individuals to give and receive practical help, 
overcoming many of the barriers mentioned above. 

 

Improved communication and better distribution of information people felt 

better distributed hard copies of information, Freephone numbers or more physical places to go to 
find out more information would help.  AWT has been supporting the creation of Community 
magazines (nine so far) and also the development of the Orb, but throughout the discussions, it 
became apparent that ‘word of mouth’ is also a powerful way for older people to share information 
and find out about different groups, and that organised events provided the good opportunities to 
facilitate this. 

 

Improved access to information technology is also a significant inhibitor for people over 
50.  It is likely that one of the commissioning outcomes for AWT in years 3 and 4 will also be digital 
inclusion. 

 

Improved planning for ageing well - The idea of people in later life co-curating a “How to” 

guide on ageing, was frequently mentioned, including suggestions on how to ‘age proof aspects of 

Page 62



Sue McDermott AWT Programme Manager 

3 

 

 

 

their lives’ and recognising their responsibility to stay healthy and looking after themselves. This is 
an action which will be taken forward through Ageing Well Torbay. 

 
 

 
Conclusions 

Almost 400 people in later life have identified the gaps, challenges and improvements needed with 
existing services, and also what they could do to help themselves and how they could help others. 

 
We believe the next step in the development of the 5 year Ageing Well Strategy, now needs buy in 

from a wider range of strategic partners. 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the creation of a ‘task and finish’ group, and that 

membership of this group will also include a selection of people in later life, so that the strategy is 

truly co-develop
[...]
s the creation of a ‘task and finish’ group, and 

that membership of this group will also include a selection of people in later life, so that the strategy 

is truly co-developed and co-produced. 

Through the participation sessions, Ageing Well Torbay has already identified a core of older people 
who have untapped skills and experience, and want to be part of the solution.  We believe the AWT 
led development of the Older Persons’ Assembly could facilitate this. This engagement between 
local stakeholders and people in later life also provides a natural fit with the Transform Ageing 
Programme which will be launched in May 2017. 

Page 74



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards 
of Devon County Council, Torbay Council, Plymouth Council 
and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 16 March 2017 

Contact: Caroline  Dimond 
Telephone: 01803 207344 
Email: Caroline.dimond@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To consider the 2015/2016 Annual Health Protection Report which provides a 
summary of the assurance functions of the Health Protection Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the report be noted.  

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon 
County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly Councils is appended. 

 
The report considers the following domains of health protection: 

 

 Communicable disease control and environmental hazards; 

 Immunisation and screening; and  

 Health care associated infections. 
 

The report summarises action taken to date against the programme of health 
protection work priorities established by the committee for the period 2015 to 
2016. 

 
4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The JSNA contains uptake rates for immunisation, screening and other health 
protection issues relevant to Torbay 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



 
 The report gives assurance for health protection,  

 Health Care Associated infections  

 Prevention and control of infectious diseases 

 Surveillance including influenza 

 Immunisation and screening  

 Emergency planning  

 Work-plan progress 2010/2016 

 Work programme 2016/17 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

6.1 The report includes a health protection work-plan 16/17.  Areas for attention 
include anti-microbial resistance updates; review of local immunisation groups 
and following the Ebola Outbreak a port health review throughout Devon.   

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of 
Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly Councils. 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

Minutes of Health Protection Committee meetings and relevant circulars from Public Health 
England. 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Health Protection Report for the Health and 

Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, 

Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and 

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 

 

2015 - 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
                                                                           
                                                                              

Page 77

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 

 
Page 1 of 34 

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 The following report to the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, 
Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council, Cornwall Council and the Council of the Isles 
of Scilly provides a summary of the assurance functions of the Health Protection 
Committee (of the four Boards) and significant matters c
[...]
nd

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Q1 - Most
Deprived

Q2 - Above
Average

Q3 -
Average

Q4 - Below
Average

Q5 - Least
Deprived

Year 6 Linear (Year 6)

0%

20%

40%

60%

2014

Torbay England

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

Q1 - Most
Deprived

Q2 - Above
Average

Q3 -
Average

Q4 - Below
Average

Q5 - Least
Deprived

Reception Linear (Reception)

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

2014/15

Torbay England

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document - Public Health
	Healthy Torbay SPD Appendix 1

	6 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Annual Review 2016/2017 and Work Programme for 2017/2018
	2016-2017 End of Year Report
	Work Programme 2017-2018

	7 Visioning Framework for Ageing Positively in Torbay
	9 Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County Council, Torbay Council, Pymouth Council and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils
	HPC_Yearly Assurance Report 2015_16 FINAL

	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance
	Healthy Torbay Framework DRAFT Metrics March 17




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

16 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Ann Wagner, Caroline Taylor, Caroline Dimond, Martin Oxley, Councillor Ian Doggett, 
Councillor Julien Parrott, Councillor Jackie Stockman, Mayor Gordon Oliver and Jo Turl 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mills, Dr Liz Thomas, Pat 
Harris, Alison Hernandez, Nick Roberts who was represented by Jo Turl and 
Mairead McAlinden represented by Ann Wagner. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 13 October 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document - Public Health  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report and received a presentation 
that sought their views on the Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).  The Senior Planning and Public Health Officer informed the Board that the 
Council’s Public Health and Spatial Planning teams had jointly led on the production 
of the SPD.  The SPD focused on how interventions made within the built 
environment, particularly through the development process, can impact on the 
wider determinants of health. 
 
Members were informed that the SPD was currently subject to a four week public 
consultation period, following which final ratification will be sought from Council.  
The SPD will then become part of the Council’s statutory ‘development plan’ which 
guides decision-making in respect of planning decisions. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved: 
 
That the Healthy Torbay Supplementary Planning Document be endorsed and the 
Council be recommended to approve the document. 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

 

26. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Annual Review 2016/2017 and Work 
Programme for 2017/2018  
 
The Board considered a report and received a presentation from Caroline Dimond 
on a summary of the work undertaken by the Board over the past year and 
reviewed: 
 

 the work programme for 2017/2018; and  

 the Board’s membership. 
 
Members were informed that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was agreed in 
December 2015 and covered the period 2015-2020.  It is clear that work to deliver 
the strategy is being undertaken by a range of groups which sit below the Health 
and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), therefore it was recommended that the HWBB 
provide the assurance mechanism and receive highlight reports on each of its six 
priorities at each meeting and performs a ‘deep dive’ into one of the two priorities as 
set out in the work programme. 
 
It was resolved by consensus that: 
 

i) the End of Year report be noted and published alongside the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy; 
 

ii) the Work Programme be approved for 2017/2018; 
 

iii) the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Children’s and Adults 
Safeguarding Boards and the Community Safety Partner meet to 
determine whether arrangements between the boards can be streamlined 
including any potential changes to the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
27. Visioning Framework for Ageing Positively in Torbay  

 
The Board noted a report and received a presentation from Simon Sherbersky and 
Sue McDermot from The Torbay Community Development Trust that detailed the 
engagement-led approach taken by the Ageing Well Torbay Programme Board.  
The report detailed the next steps and sought the Boards support for the direction 
of travel. 
 
By consensus the Board resolved: 
 

i) That the Ageing Well Partnership be requested to establish a task and finish 
group to create a positive vision for later life in Torbay which will form the 
basis of the Ageing Well Strategy; 
 

ii) That the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group, Torbay 
Council and Integrated Care Organisation nominate representatives to 
attend, engage and actively participate in the task and finish group;  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 16 March 2017 
 

 

iii) That the task and finish group also include a selection of people in later life in 
order for the strategy to be truly co-developed and co-produced; 

 
iv) That the draft Ageing Well Strategy be presented at a future meeting of the 

Board; and 
 

v) That Board members and the Ageing Well group nominate representatives to 
sit on the task and finish group. 

 
28. Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon 

County Council, Torbay Council, Pymouth Council and Cornwall and the Isles 
of Scilly Councils  
 
The Board noted the report that provided a summary of the assurance functions of 
the Health Protection Committee. 
 

29. Health and Wellbeing Board Assurance  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report that provided an update on the 
actions within the assurance framework relating to the Joined Up Plans. 
 

30. Director of Public Health Annual Report  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Director of Public Health Annual Report 
which was circulated at the meeting. The Board heard an audio recording of Lori’s 
story – a positive outcome for a former drug-user. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman/woman 


